House Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 25
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 08, 2023

Consideration of Amendments

6th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
HB 1491 Murphy EDU 8-6 DP RR - App
HB 1532 Hauck EDU 8-6 DP RR - App
HB 1241 Conmy EDU 9-5 DP RR - App
HB 1477 Fegley HUMSER 14-0 DP RR - App
HB 1035 Beltz HUMSER 13-1 DP RR - App
HB 1530 McLeod HUMSER 13-1 DP RR - App +FN
HB 1480 Frelich HUMSER 14-0 DP RR - App
HB 1185 Timmons EDU 14-0 DP RR - App +FN
HB 1396 Prichard HUMSER 11-3 DNP FN
HB 1506 Dobervich TRAN 13-0 DP
HB 1253 Christensen TRAN 9-5 DNP
HB 1318 Dakane TRAN 13-0 DP
E HB 1493 Koppelman TRAN 9-4 DP EM
HB 1492 Roers Jones JUuD 7-6 DP
HB 1445 Rios JUD 8-5 DNP FN
Second Reading and Final Passage
11th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
* HB 1438 Bosch FINTAX 10-2 DNP
A * HB 1440 Frelich TRAN 14 -0 DP
A * HB 1099 Schreiber-Beck AGR 12-0 DP FN
A * HB 1255 VanWinkle AGR 13-0 DP
A * HB 1235 Cory GVA 12-1 DP
A * HB 1324 Vetter GVA 10-2 DP
A * HB 1198 Schneider GVA 11 -2 DNP
A * HB 1418 Holle HUMSER 12-0 DP
A * HB 1325 Grueneich TRAN 9-4 DP
A * HCR 3008 Schauer GVA 12-0 DP
* HB 1039 Louser GVA 13-0 DNP FN + Emp Ben
* HB 1486 Louser GVA 12-1 DNP FN + Emp Ben
A HB 1462 Klemin POLSUB 14-0 DP FN
A HB 1436 Schreiber-Beck AGR 8-4 DNP
HB 1275 Beltz AGR 12-0 DNP
E HB 1146 Ruby, D. IBL 8-4 DNP EM +FN + Emp Ben
House Convenes at: 1:00PM Page: 1
A=Amended

E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar
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HB 1527
HB 1468
E HB 1261
HB 1349
HB 1395
HB 1364
HB 1149
HB 1163
HB 1251

Bill

Second Reading and Final Passage

Carrier
Dakane
Holle
Frelich
Heilman
Longmuir
Satrom
Novak
Jonas
Longmuir

Carrier

* HCR 3007 Schauer

Committee Vote Recommendation Comment

11th Order
IBL 13-0
HUMSER 12-2
HUMSER 11-3
EDU 10 -4
EDU 12 -2
JUD 11-2
EDU 11-1
EDU 10-4
EDU 10 -4
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DP
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Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

HB 1491 Carrier: Rep. Murphy

Rep. Hager, Hanson, Ista, Schneider, Schreiber-Beck

Sen. Hogan, Mathern

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation to the superintendent of public instruction to provide grants to schools for
meals for students.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/30 House Committee Hearing 03:00

HB 1532 Carrier: Rep. Hauck

Rep. Cory, Strinden, Kasper, Kempenich, Lefor, Nathe, Porter

Sen. Beard, Wobbema, Burckhard, Hogue, Meyer

Relating to the establishment of an educational reimbursement program; to provide an appropriation; and to provide an
effective date.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/01 House Committee Hearing 02:30

HB 1241 Carrier: Rep. Conmy

Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Nathe, Richter, Hagert, D. Johnson, Jonas, Lefor, Mitskog, Murphy

Sen. Burckhard, Hogan, Meyer

Relating to the workforce education innovation program; to provide for a legislative management report; and to provide
an appropriation.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 09:30

HB 1477 Carrier: Rep. Fegley

Rep. Hatlestad, B. Anderson, Fegley, Heinert, Longmuir, M. Ruby

Sen. Larson

Relating to rural ambulance service districts; and to provide an appropriation.
01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee
01/20 House Rereferred to Human Services

01/20 House Request return from committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 10:30

HB 1035 Carrier: Rep. Beltz

Relating to the cross-disability advisory council; to repeal section 50-06-32 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating
to the autism spectrum disorder task force; to provide for a report; to provide an appropriation; and to provide an
effective date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/04 House Committee Hearing 10:45

HB 1530 Carrier: Rep. McLeod
Rep. Schobinger, Mitskog, Nelson, O'Brien, Stemen
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HB 1530 Carrier: Rep. McLeod

Sen. Dever, Hogan, Lee

Relating to covered services for medical assistance.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 09:15

HB 1480 Carrier: Rep. Frelich

Rep. Boschee, M. Ruby, Weisz, Mitskog, Nelson, O'Brien

Sen. Burckhard, Cleary, Dever, Hogan, Lee, Mathern

Relating to a pay for success fund; to provide for a report; to provide for a continuing appropriation; to provide for a
transfer; and to provide an effective date.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/01 House Committee Hearing 09:15

HB 1185 Carrier: Rep. Timmons

Rep. Louser, D. Anderson, Fisher, Koppelman, Nelson, Toman

Sen. Burckhard, Sorvaag

Relating to loans from the coal development trust fund for school construction projects affected by unanticipated
construction inflation; to provide an expiration date; and to declare an emergency.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/17 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1396 Carrier: Rep. Prichard

Rep. Dobervich, Dakane, Davis, Finley-DeVille, Ista

Sen. Hogan

Relating to presumptive eligibility for medical assistance applicants.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1506 Carrier: Rep. Dobervich

Rep. Roers Jones, Frelich, Mock, Motschenbacher, D. Ruby, Wagner

Sen. Barta, Myrdal

Relating to bicycling under the influence of alcohol or drugs; to amend and reenact section 39-07-01 and subsection 1
of section 39-10.1-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a bicycle and a ridden animal being deemed a
vehicle; and to provide a penalty.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/02 House Committee Hearing 02:30

HB 1253 Carrier: Rep. Christensen

Rep. Klemin, Cory, D. Ruby

Sen. Rummel

Relating to the amount of statutory fees for traffic offenses; to amend and reenact section 39-21-44.1 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to transportation of aggregate material; and to provide a penalty.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee
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HB 1253 Carrier: Rep. Christensen
01/27 House Committee Hearing 10:30

HB 1318 Carrier: Rep. Dakane

Rep. Kasper, Hoverson, Koppelman, Rohr, D. Ruby, M. Ruby, Steiner

Sen. Myrdal, Vedaa

Relating to nondriver photo identification cards and operator licenses for noncitizens.
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/27 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1493 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman
Emergency

Rep. Heilman, K. Anderson, Christensen, Dyk, Hauck, Kasper, D. Ruby, Timmons

Sen. Clemens, Paulson

Relating to who may not receive an operator's license; to amend and reenact section 39-01-01, subsection 2 of section

39-06-02, sections 39-06-03.1 and 39-06-07.1, subsection 5 of section 39-06-14, and section 39-06-19 of the North

Dakota Century Code, relating to motor vehicle definitions, nondriver photo identification cards, operator's license

applications, and expiration of operator's licenses; and to declare an emergency.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), Transportation Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 10:00

HB 1492 Carrier: Rep. Roers Jones
Rep. Ista, Cory, Schauer, Schneider, Mitskog, Mock, O'Brien, Roers Jones, M. Ruby

Sen. Hogan, Kreun, Lee

Relating to defining mental injury for the crime of child abuse; and to provide a penalty.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

02/01 House Committee Hearing 09:30

02/06 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1445 Carrier: Rep. Rios

Rep. Grueneich, Cory, Dockter, Koppelman, Mock, O'Brien

Sen. Conley, Meyer

Relating to the treatment of cash shorts and interest and penalties incurred in gaming.
01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

02/06 House Committee Hearing 09:30

Second Reading and Final Passage - 11th Order

HB 1438 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Rep. Bellew, Nelson, Sanford, Strinden, Vigesaa

Sen. Estenson

Relating to a property tax exemption for buildings and land belonging to institutions of public charity; and to provide an
effective date.

01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee
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Second Reading and Final Passage - 11th Order

HB 1438 Carrier: Rep. Bosch
01/24 House Committee Hearing 10:30
02/02 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 2 2

HB 1440 Carrier: Rep. Frelich

Rep. D. Ruby, Kasper, Ostlie, Schobinger, Tveit, Vigesaa

Sen. Klein, Luick, Rust, Wobbema

Relating to delivery network company insurance; and to amend and reenact sections 39-34-01, 39-34-02, 39-34-03,
39-34-04, and 39-34-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to transportation and delivery company networks.
01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/02 House Committee Hearing 09:20

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1099 Carrier: Rep. Schreiber-Beck

Relating to complaints to the proper weed control authority and the refund of tax for fuel used for an industrial purpose.
01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

01/05 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 1

02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1255 Carrier: Rep. VanWinkle

Rep. Holle, K. Anderson, VanWinkle, Christensen, Dyk, Fisher, Hauck, Murphy, S. Olson, Rohr
Sen. Schaible, Boehm

Relating to the definition of milk.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

01/19 House Committee Hearing 10:00

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 13 0 0

02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1235 Carrier: Rep. Cory

Rep. Dockter, Bosch, Heinert, Stemen

Sen. Cleary, K. Roers

Relating to term beginning dates for elected state government officials.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/26 House Committee Hearing 09:30

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 1 0
02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1324 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Rep. Kasper, Koppelman, Louser, Rohr, D. Ruby, Steiner, Vetter, Vigesaa
Sen. Vedaa

Page: 6



House Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 25
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 08, 2023

HB 1324 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Relating to sufficiency of petitions as determined by the secretary of state.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/27 House Committee Hearing 08:45

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 2 1
02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1198 Carrier: Rep. Schneider

Rep. Lefor, Steiner

Sen. Rummel

Relating to requiring an individual who requests an open record to provide the individual's name and contact
information.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/03 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 2 0

02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1418 Carrier: Rep. Holle

Rep. Dobervich, Dakane, Ista, Meier, Murphy, Nelson, Schneider

Sen. Dever, Hogan, Lee

Relating to the membership of the brain injury advisory council.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/01 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2
02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1325 Carrier: Rep. Grueneich

Rep. Mock, Dakane, Grueneich, Murphy, Timmons, Weisz

Sen. Conley, Rummel

Relating to the effect of state law on city or county ordinances, fee for failure to adhere to right of way offenses, and
limits on city fines and penalties; and to provide a penalty.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 9 4 1

02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HCR 3008 Carrier: Rep. Schauer

Rep. Schauer, Bellew, Headland, D. Johnson, Klemin, Lefor, Pyle

Sen. Hogan, Wanzek, Wobbema

A concurrent resolution urging the 118th Congress to take favorable action on S. 849 and H.R. 7972, to provide for the
inclusion on the Vietnam Veterans Memorial Wall the names of the lost crew members of the U.S.S. Frank E. Evans.
01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 10:15

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 1

02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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HB 1039 Carrier: Rep. Louser

Relating to the closure of the public employees retirement system main plan, the deferred compensation program, and
expansion of the defined contribution retirement plan; to amend and reenact section 6-09.4-10.1, paragraph 1 of
subdivision a of subsection 1 of section 15-39.1-10.3, sections 21-10-13, 54-52-01, 54-52-02.5, 54-52-02.9,
54-52-02.11, and 54-52-02.12, subsection 2 of section 54-52-05, sections 54-52-06 and 54-52-14.3, subdivision b of
subsection 1 of section 54-52-17.2, and sections 54-52.6-01, 54-52.6-02, 54-52.6-03, 54-52.6-05, 54-52.6-08,
54-52.6-09, 54-52.6-10, 54-52.6-13, 54-52.6-15, and 54-52.6-19 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a
transfer from the legacy earnings fund to the public employees retirement system main plan and the public employees
retirement system defined benefit and defined contribution retirement plans; to repeal section 54-52-06.5 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to public employees retirement system retirement plan contribution rates upon reaching
full funding; to provide an appropriation; to provide for a transfer; to provide for application; and to provide an effective
date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/13 House Committee Hearing 09:15

02/06 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 1300

HB 1486 Carrier: Rep. Louser

Rep. Kasper, Dockter, Kempenich, Koppelman, D. Ruby, M. Ruby

Sen. Clemens, Larsen, Paulson

Relating to the closure of the public employees retirement system main plan, the deferred compensation program, and
expansion of the defined contribution retirement plan; to amend and reenact section 6-09.4-10.1, paragraph 1 of
subdivision a of subsection 1 of section 15-39.1-10.3, sections 21-10-13, 54-52-01, 54-52-02.5, 54-52-02.9,
54-52-02.11, and 54-52-02.12, subsection 2 of section 54-52-05, sections 54-52-06 and 54-52-14.3, subdivision b of
subsection 1 of section 54-52-17.2, and sections 54-52.6-01, 54-52.6-02, 54-52.6-03, 54-52.6-05, 54-52.6-08,
54-52.6-09, 54-52.6-10, 54-52.6-13, 54-52.6-15, and 54-52.6-19 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a
transfer from the legacy earnings fund to the public employees retirement system main plan and the public employees
retirement system defined benefit and defined contribution retirement plans; to repeal section 54-52-06.5 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to public employees retirement system retirement plan contribution rates upon reaching
full funding; to provide an appropriation; to provide for a transfer; to provide for application; and to provide an effective
date.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 08:30

02/06 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 121 0

HB 1462 Carrier: Rep. Klemin

Rep. Schatz, Bellew, Dockter, Hauck, VanWinkle

Sen. Luick, Paulson

Relating to the procedural requirements governing appeals from a water resource board.
01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

02/02 House Committee Hearing 10:00

02/06 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

HB 1436 Carrier: Rep. Schreiber-Beck

Rep. Beltz, D. Anderson, Kempenich, Nelson, Schreiber-Beck, Weisz
Sen. Piepkorn, Weber, Weston
Relating to the creation of beef commission districts, the selection of commission members, and the referral of cattle
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HB 1436 Carrier: Rep. Schreiber-Beck
assessments; to amend and reenact sections 4.1-03-01, 4.1-03-02, 4.1-03-03, 4.1-03-04, and 4.1-03-12 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to the definition of a cattle industry representative, the election and terms of members
to the North Dakota beef commission, and requiring livestock auction markets and livestock dealers to forward names
of cattle sellers; and to provide an effective date.

01/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 08:30

02/06 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 84 1

HB 1275 Carrier: Rep. Beltz

Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Beltz, Brandenburg, Hagert, D. Johnson

Sen. Erbele, Lemm, Luick, Myrdal, Patten

Relating to beef commission member appointments; and to amend and reenact section 4.1-03-02 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to applicants for membership on the beef commission.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

01/26 House Committee Hearing 08:30

HB 1146 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, D.

Emergency
Rep. Brandenburg, Grueneich, Hanson, Mitskog, Ostlie, Schauer
Sen. Erbele, Wanzek, Hogan, Mathern, Vedaa
Relating to public employee fertility health benefits; to amend and reenact section 26.1-36.6-03 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to self-insurance health plans; to provide for a report; to provide for application; to provide an
expiration date; and to declare an emergency.
01/03 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/10 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1527 Carrier: Rep. Dakane

Rep. Heilman

A BILL for an Act to create and enact chapter 34-16 of the North Dakota Century Code, related to illegal aliens and
private employment; and to provide a penalty.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

01/20 House Rereferred to Industry, Business and Labor

01/20 House Request return from committee

02/06 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1468 Carrier: Rep. Holle

Rep. Dakane, Davis, Dobervich, Mitskog, Roers Jones, Swiontek

Sen. Braunberger, Lee, Mathern

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation to the department of health and human services for mental health
awareness services.

01/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/25 House Committee Hearing 10:30
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HB 1261 Carrier: Rep. Frelich

Emergency
Rep. O'Brien, Ista, Mitskog, Strinden
Sen. Davison, Dever, Kreun, K. Roers
A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation to the department of health and human services for the implementation of
Medicaid plan amendments or Medicaid waivers related to institutions for mental diseases; to provide for a report; and
to declare an emergency.
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Human Services Committee
01/16 House Committee Hearing 10:00

HB 1349 Carrier: Rep. Heilman

Rep. Murphy, Ista, Jonas, O'Brien, Sanford, Timmons, Warrey

Sen. Barta

Relating to the weighted average daily membership.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
02/01 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1395 Carrier: Rep. Longmuir
Rep. Steiner, K. Anderson, Cory, J. Johnson, Kempenich

Sen. Barta, Paulson

Relating to legislator education training accounts; and to provide an appropriation.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/06 House Committee Hearing 02:30

HB 1364 Carrier: Rep. Satrom

Rep. S. Olson, Holle, Satrom

Sen. Magrum

Relating to dogs as a public nuisance.

01/12 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
02/06 House Committee Hearing 10:00

HB 1149 Carrier: Rep. Novak

Rep. Thomas, Dockter, Heinert, Kasper, Porter, D. Ruby, Vetter

Sen. Patten, Paulson

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study regarding the impact of the North Dakota high school
activities association on students.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/25 House Committee Hearing 02:00

HB 1163 Carrier: Rep. Jonas

Rep. Monson, Hoverson, O'Brien, Richter, Schreiber-Beck, Swiontek

Sen. Davison, Kreun, Rust, Schaible

Relating to optional career and technical education high school curriculum; and to amend and reenact section
15.1-21-02.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to minimum requirements for high school graduation.
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HB 1163 Carrier: Rep. Jonas

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
01/24 House Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1251 Carrier: Rep. Longmuir
Rep. M. Ruby, Heilman, Heinert, Lefor, Schreiber-Beck

Sen. Cleary, Hogue, Krebsbach, Kreun, Meyer

Relating to limiting compensation for school district superintendents.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/25 House Committee Hearing 10:00

Consent Calendar - 10th Order

HCR 3007 Carrier: Rep. Schauer

Rep. Bellew, D. Johnson, Klemin, Marschall, Martinson

Sen. Dever, Paulson, Wobbema

A concurrent resolution commemorating the 50th anniversary of the end of the United States combat operations and
the release of American prisoners of war in Vietnam.

01/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

02/03 House Committee Hearing 09:30

02/06 House Reported back, do pass, placed on consent calendar 12 0 1
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